APM81803-UM, Rev. 2
MCO-0001337
DESCRIPTION
The A81803 evaluation board is designed to aid system
designers in evaluating the operation and performance of the
APM81803 synchronous buck regulator module. The board
will arrive with a mark on one of the silkscreen boxes in the
top right of the board to identify how the evaluation board is

955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2: APM81803 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials, VOUT = 5 V Version
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
Designator Quantity Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
C1 1 Capacitor, Electrolytic,47 µF, 50 V, 8 mm Nichicon UUX1H470MNL6GS
C3, C4 2 CAP CER 4.7 µF 50 V X7S 1206 Murata GRJ31CC71H475KE11L
C5, C6 2 CAP CER 22 µF 10 V X5R 1206 KEMET C1206C226M8PACTU
C9 1 CAP CER 10 pF 50 V NP0 0402 TDK C1005NP01H100D050BA
C10 1 CAP CER 4.7 µF 10 V X5R 0603 KEMET C0603C475M8PACTU
C11 1 CAP CER 0.022 µF 16V X7R 0603 Kyocera AVX 0603YC223K4T2A
C13 1 CAP CER 1 nF 50V NP0 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102FA01D
L1 1 Inductor, 2.2 µH, 20%, 6.3 Asat, 17mΩ Coilcraft XGL4025-222MEC
R1 1 Resistor, 0 Ω, 1/10 W, Jumper, 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-070RL
R2 1 Resistor, 49.9 Ω, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-0749R9L
R3 1 Resistor, 20.0 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-0720KL
R4 1 Resistor, 732 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-07732KL
R6 1 Resistor, 137 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-07137KL
R7 1 Resistor, 100 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-07100KL
R8 1 Resistor, 13.3 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-0713K3L
R9 1 Resistor, 0 Ω, 1/16 W, Jumper, 0402 Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
U1 1 A81803 in 24-pin, 4mm × 4mm, QFN MIS package Allegro MicroSystems APM81803KNBJSR
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS
Designator Quantity Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
CN1, CN2, CN3, CN4 4 Banana Jack, Noninsulated, 0.218" Length Keystone Electronics 575-4
J1 1 CONN HEADER VERT 2POS 2.54MM Wurth Electronics 61300211121
J2, J3, J4 3 CONN HEADER VERT 3POS 2.54MM Wurth Electronics 61300311121
MS1, MS2, MS3,
MS4 4 PAN HEAD SCREW_M3 × 8MM CROSS SL Wurth Electronics 97790803111
STND1, STND2,
STND3, STND4 4 Standoffs and Spacers 5.0 HEX 15.0mm NYLON Keystone Electronics 25512
BIAS, ACINJ 2 Test Point, SMT, 105mm × 40mm Keystone Electronics 5015
VOUT, VIN, EN, VCC 4 Test Point, Red, Through-Hole Mount, 1.6 mm Keystone Electronics 5010
GND 2 Test Point, Black, Through-Hole Mount, 1.6 mm Keystone Electronics 5011
SS, PGOOD,
CLKOUT,
PWMAUTO, SYNCIN
5 Test Point, Yellow, Through-Hole Mount, 1.6 mm Keystone Electronics 5014
NOT FITTED
C2 0 CAP CER 4.7µF 50V X7S 1206 Murata GRJ31CC71H475KE11L
C7, C8 0 CAP CER 22µF 10V X5R 1206 KEMET C1206C226M8PACTU
C12 0 CAP CER 0.1pF 25V NP0 0402 Murata GRM1555C1ER10WA01D
R5 0 Resistor, 100 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-07100KL
R10 0 Resistor, 90.9 kΩ, 1/16 W, 1%, 0402 Yageo – RC0402FR-0790K9L
9
Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.